SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1870.

CHAPTER CX.

An Act to appropriate money for purposes therein named. March 4, 1870.

Sacrion 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the State Government for the year 1870.

- 1. For Executive contingent fund.
- 2. For postage and other expenses of Governor's office.
- 3. For postage and other expenses of Secretary of State's office.
- 4. For postage and other expenses of State Auditor's office.
- 5. For postage and other expenses of State Treasurer's office.
- 6. For postage and other expenses of the Attorney General.
- 7. For postage and expenses of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 8. For postage and other expenses of Adjutant General's office.
- 9. For postage and other expenses of State Library.
- 10. For postage and other expenses of the Supreme Court
- 11. For the purchase of law books for the State Law Library.
- 19. Por the purchase of copies of volume 13 of Supreme Court Reports.
- 18. For printing and binding the Reports and Executive Documents.
- 14. For incidental printing for the Legislature.
- 15. For printing and binding Laws and Journals.
- 16. For publishing the General Laws in newspapers.
- 17. For preparing and indexing Laws and Journals.
- 18. For furnishing paper for State Printing.
- 19. For payment of interest on State loans.
- 20. For selecting, appraising and selling School Lands.
- 21. For conveying convicts to State Prison.
- 22. For fuel and lights,
- 23. For rent of State Arsenal,
- 24. For repairs of State Capitol.
- 25. For mileage and expressage in conveying State funds.
- 26. For fees for locating swamp and other State lands.
- 27. For the prosecution of the Sloux War claims.
- 28. For payment of house rent for Governor for 1870.
- 29. For payment of storage and transportation of arms.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated for the general expenses of the state government for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, hereinaster specified, viz:

First—For executive contingent fund for state purposes

only, two thousand dollars (\$2,000.)

Second—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the governor's office, three hundred dollars (\$300.)

Third—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the secretary of states office, three hundred dollars (\$300.)

Fourth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the auditor's office, four hundred dollars (\$400.)

Fifth—For postage, stationery and incidental expenses of the treasurer's office, three hundred dollars (\$300.)

Sixth—For postage, stationery and mileage and per diem of the attorney general in prosecuting offenders, as allowed by law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000.)

Seventh—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500.)

Eighth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, one hundred dollars (\$100.)

Ninth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the state library, four hundred dollars (\$400.)

Tenth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the supreme court, five hundred dollars (\$500.)

Eleventh—For the purchase of law books for state law library under the direction of the judges of the supreme court, eight hundred dollars (\$800.)

Twelfth—For the purchase of two hundred copies of volume fourteen of the supreme court reports, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.)

Thirteenth—For printing and binding the reports of state officers and executive documents, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500.)

Fourteenth—For incidental printing for the legislature, one thousand dollars (\$1,000)

Appropriations for the general expenses of the government.

Fifteenth—For printing and binding the laws and journals, three thousand dollars (\$3,000.)

Sixteenth-For printing the general laws in the several newspapers of the state, three thousand dollars (\$3,000.)

Seventeenth—For prepairing and indexing the laws and journals six hundred dollars (\$600.)

Eighteenth—For furnishing paper necessary for public

printing, three thousand dollars (\$3,000.)

Nineteenth—For the payment of interest on state loans, twenty-four thousand five hundred dollars (\$24,500.)

Twentieth—For selecting, appraising and selling state

lands, two thousand dollars (\$2,000.)

Twenty-first—For conveying convicts to state prison and returning absconding criminals, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.)

Twenty-second—For fuel and lights for the legislature Appropriations for the general and the several state offices, twelve hundred dollars expenses of the (\$1,200.)

Twenty-third—For rent of state arsenal, four hundred dollars (\$400.)

Twenty-fourth—For repairs of state capitol, two thousand dollars (\$2,000.)

Twenty fifth—For express charges and mileage of county treasurers in the conveyance of state funds, five hundred dollars (\$500.)

Twenty-sixth—For registers and receivers fees for locating swamp and other state lands, four thousand dollars (\$4,000.)

Twenty-seventh—For the further prosecution of the Sioux war claims before the departments at Washington, five hundred dollars (\$500.)

Twenty-eighth—For payment of house rent for governor, eighteen hundred and seventy (1870), six hundred dollars (\$600.)

Twenty-ninth—For the payment of storage and transportation on state arms, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.)

Approved March 4, 1870.